

Dhananjay Kumar Pandey .... **Appellant**  
**Versus**  
 Vidyawati Devi ..... **Respondent**

For the Appellant : Mr. Dhananjay Kr. Pathak, Advocate  
Mr. Prabhat Kr. Sinha, Advocate  
Mr. Arya, Advocate

For the Respondent : Mr. Samir Verma, Advocate  
Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Advocate  
Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Advocate

1. This interlocutory application has been preferred under Section 5 of the Limitation Act for condoning the delay of 48 days in preferring the instant appeal.
2. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
3. Considering the sufficient cause as has been referred in the interlocutory application, the delay of 48 days in preferring the appeal, is hereby, condoned.
4. Accordingly, I.A. No.878 of 2024 stands disposed of.

5. Heard.
6. In pursuant to the notice issued by the Coordinate Bench of this Court vide order dated 15.10.2024, appearance has been made on behalf of the respondent-wife.
7. **Admit.**
8. Call for the Trial Court Records.

1